
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 10th November, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Members: Cllr Bolton
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Wood

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan  - To follow

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Democratic Services before 5.00pm on Thursday, 5 November 
to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of this request in 
advance of the meeting.

7.  Community Safety Partnership -Annual Report 9 - 16

8.  Safeguarding -Annual Update 17 - 30

9.  Locality Service -Annual Report - To follow 

10.  Verbal Update from the Rural Broadband Working Group - 
standing agenda item 

11.  Verbal Updates from the Chairmen of the Recovery Plan 
Task & Finish Groups 

12.  Draft Annual Work Programme 2020/21 31 - 32



Page No

13.  Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held 
REMOTELY via SKYPE on TUESDAY the 6th day of OCTOBER 2020 at 
2.00pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 

Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 
 

    Cllr T Bolton  Cllr P Crozier   
Cllr L Daniel  Cllr N Heyworth  
Cllr S Hipsey  Cllr C Kemp 
Cllr D Moyse  Cllr R Musgrave  
Cllr B Ratcliffe Cllr T Southcott  
Cllr J Spettigue Cllr L Wood 

     
Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director of Governance and Assurance 
Director of Place and Enterprise 
Head of Strategy and Projects 
Head of ICT 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Specialist - Projects 

   
 

Also in Attendance: Cllrs Cheadle, Edmonds, Jory, Leech, Moody, 
Mott, Pearce, Renders, Samuel, Sellis and 
Yelland  

 
    
 
*O&S 23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr A Coulson 
 

 
*O&S 24 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 1 September 2020 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and correct 
record. 

 
 
*O&S 25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 26 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
*O&S 27 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Whilst no prior requests had been received for updates on any future Hub 
Committee agenda items at this meeting, it was confirmed that each of the 
Task and Finish and Working Groups would be commencing with their work 
on the Council’s draft Recovery Plan in the next few weeks. 

 
 
*O&S 28 A386 TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE – VERBAL UPDATE 

In his update, the Director of Place and Enterprise made particular 
reference to a constructive recent conversation that he had held with the 
Regional Director for Sustrans.  The Committee noted that a feasibility 
report had been commissioned and would be available by the end of 
October 2020.  Upon receipt of this report, it was intended that all partner 
agencies would look to establish a way forward with regard to improving 
cycling infrastructure.   
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) The Committee Chairman confirmed that she was in regular dialogue 

with the Devon County Council lead Cabinet Member.  Whilst not the 
lead authority for the cycle project, officers confirmed that Devon County 
Council was committed to providing whatever support it could; 
 

(b) It was acknowledged that there were Section 106 monies available that 
could be used to support the cycle project; 

 
(c) The lead officer recognised that there was a need to improve the 

dialogue between the Borough Council and the Dartmoor National Park 
Authority on the cycle proposals and a meeting was to be set up in the 
upcoming weeks; 

 
(d) With regard to the Beeching Reversal Fund application that had been 

submitted by Devon County Council, there were no further updates at 
this current time. 

 
 
*O&S 29 FUTURE IT PROJECT UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report that presented a progress update on 
the Council’s Future IT Project. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) The Committee felt that the manner in which the Council had been able 

to successfully adjust its working practices in light of the ongoing 
COVID-19 Pandemic was to the great credit of its ICT service; 
 

Page 2



 
 

(b) Members were informed that, in response to Skype for Business being 
decommissioned, the Council was in the process of piloting the Microsoft 
Teams platform as an alternative.  Once officers were ready to formally 
launch the Teams platform, it was confirmed that a variety of training 
opportunities would be made available for Members; 

 
(c) As part of the IT Project, it was noted that one of the main objectives 

was to improve the customer experience (and functionality) of the 
Council website; 

 
(d) The Committee recognised that there would be some inevitable system 

downtime as the Council transitioned across to a new website but that 
every step was being taken to ensure that this was kept to an absolute 
minimum.  As a result of the impact, the lead Hub Committee Member 
emphasised the importance of all Members sharing on their own social 
media platforms any related communication messages that were 
released by the Council. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
That the progress of both the Future IT Project and the evaluation of risks 
be noted. 

 
 
*O&S 30 OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2020 

Consideration was given to a report that presented the Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review Letter 2020. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the role of local Ward Member(s).  When questioned, officers advised 

that Ward Member(s) were currently not made aware of complaints to 
the Ombudsman that were related to their local areas.  In response to a 
request, the lead officer confirmed that he would give this point further 
consideration outside of this meeting; 
 

(b) the conclusions contained within the Review Letter.  Members 
welcomed the positive tone of the Letter and felt that this was justification 
for the recent effort that had been put in by the Council to improving its 
internal complaints processes. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2020 (as attached at 

Appendices A and B of the presented agenda report) has been 
reviewed; and 
 

Page 3



 
 

2. That the steps set out to ensure that the Council continues to address 
complaints fairly (and in line with best practice) be noted.  

 
 

*O&S 31 VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE RURAL BROADBAND WORKING 
GROUP 

 The lead Hub Committee Member for Economy informed that the Council 
had now received a response from the Department of Culture, Media and 
Sport in reply to concerns over Superfast Broadband provision in the West 
Devon Borough area.  According to the letter, the Member advised that 88% 
of households in West Devon were capable of receiving Superfast 
Broadband and it was now the intention of the Working Group to lobby for 
this percentage to be increased. 

 
 With regard to a recent meeting between representatives of Connecting 

Devon and Somerset, it was agreed that a more detailed update would be 
provided to the next Committee meeting to be held on 10 November 2020. 

 
 
*O&S 32 VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE FINANCIAL STABILITY REVIEW GROUP  
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Review Group would be focusing 

on the draft budget setting proposals for 2021/22.  In the event of any 
Members having both income generation or savings ideas, then they were 
encouraged to provide their thoughts to either the Section 151 Officer or the 
Review Group. 

 
 
*O&S 33 JOINT LOCAL PLAN – VERBAL UPDATE  
 Members of the Joint Local Plan Partnership Board advised that, at the most 

recent Board meeting held on 21 September 2020, all Members had 
expressed their concerns over the contents of the draft Planning White 
Paper.  Whilst the Board had supported the concept of a collective response 
being sent on behalf of all 3 partner authorities to the consultation exercise, 
it was also acknowledged that this did not preclude any Member from 
making representations in their own right. 

 
 The Members also advised that the Strategic Planning Manager had 

recently left the employ of the three Councils and they proceeded to pay 
tribute to the role that he had played in the adoption of the Joint Local Plan. 

 
 
*O&S 34 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 

 
(i) Engagement and Consultation 

It was noted that the membership of the Group had now been confirmed 
(Cllrs Cheadle, Daniel, Kemp, Kimber, Leech and Samuel) and a draft 
set of Terms of Reference had been prepared in anticipation of the first 
Group meeting. 

 

Page 4



 
 

(ii) Localities and Clusters 
 Similarly to the Engagement and Consultation Review, the Group 

composition had now been approved (Cllrs Heyworth, Hipsey, Moody, 
Moyse, Ratcliffe and Wood) and officers informed that the first meeting 
of the Group had been arranged to be held on Tuesday, 20 October 
2020. 

 
 
*O&S 35 DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 The Committee considered the latest version of its draft Annual Work 

Programme for 2020/21 and, in discussion, the following updates were 
made: 

 
- Members agreed a recommendation whereby it would now be more 

appropriate to receive quarterly updates from the Financial Stability 
Review Group; and 
 

- The Committee supported the proposal whereby the ‘Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 Report’ should be presented to 
the Audit Committee and therefore removed from the Work Programme. 
 

 
*O&S 36 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING 
 The Committee was reminded of the earlier assurances (Minute O&S 29 

above refers) that had been given whereby there would be a number of 
opportunities for Members to receive training on Microsoft Teams before 
the Council held its remote meetings over this platform. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.20 p
[...]
mbers identify any issues to be raised at the next 
 Community Safety Partnership meeting  

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined 
by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime 
and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
 
2. Background 
  
South Devon and Dartmoor CSP operates across Teignbridge, South Hams 
and West Devon and is a statutory partnership. 
 
The CSP works collaboratively across Devon and the Peninsula to tackle 
issues such as child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, drug misuse, 
prejudice related crime, preventing violent extremism and domestic 
violence and abuse. 
 
 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
The CSP sets its priorities each March with information from the Devon 
Strategic Assessment and also the Police and Crime Plan. The CSP also 
responds to emerging risks. 
 
There is a significant focus on vulnerability and the impact on different 
types of crime on the victim. The CSP has focused on vulnerability as a 
key area of work for the last few years. 
 
The outcomes of the CSP are monitored at each meeting through the 
Local Delivery Plan (LDP) and annually through a performance review with 
the Office of the Police Crime Commissioner (OPCC). 
 
In 20/21 the CSP received a £25,000 grant of Safer Communities funding 
from the OPCC via the Safer Devon Partnership. This funding plan is 
developed alongside the Local Delivery Plan, some of which are listed 
below.  

 

 
KEY ACHIEVEMENTS  
 
Achievements across the whole of South Devon and Dartmoor CSP 

area 

 

Priority Activity 

Sexual Violence, 
Domestic 
Violence and 
Abuse (SVDVA) 

 Quarterly SVDVA forums are convened 
with a range of partners 

 Later in life toolkit was created and 
launched to partner agencies to address 
SVDVA in the older population 

 Campaign during COVID to encoura
[...]
von Missing and 

Child Exploitation (MACE) meetings facilitated by Devon Children 
and Young People’s Service, also North and West Devon Tactical 
Tasking meetings and Tactical Incident Management meetings 
chaired by Devon and Cornwall Police. 

 
 

 
Achievements in Anti-Social Behaviour – West Devon 
 

 Over the last year there have been 21 referrals into the Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) escalation process. Of these, 2 have been 
escalated to the second stage letter.  They both refer to young 
people causing issues within Okehampton.  The ASB officer and the 
Police Youth Intervention Officer are working with the Youth 
Offending Team to address this behaviour. 

 There have been 2 Community Trigger activations within West 
Devon.  Both relate to long running neighbour disputes.   

Page 13



Activation A concerned how the Police had responded to a number 
of calls.  A review meeting to discuss the Police response was 
convened.  The result of the review meeting was that the Police had 
taken all possible action to resolve the issue.  This information was 
relayed back to the party activating the Trigger.  The decision was 
later appealed and presented to the Office of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC).  The OPCC are currently conducting that 
review.  
Activation B again related to how the Police had responded to a 
number of calls and a crime.  The two parties involved are tenants 
of the same landlord.  The findings of the review meeting was that 
the Police had taken all appropriate action. The person who raised 
the Community Trigger has been made aware of this decision. 

 A Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO) was issued to a male who was 
sleeping in a toilet. This order was later varied to include toilets in 
another location.  Despite extensive multi-agency working with the 
Police and WDBC Housing Department, the male was arrested for 
breaching the order and has subsequently served a custodial 
sentence.  WDBC Housing team continue to try to engage with him 
to find him suitable housing.     

 Following extensive multi-agency working between the Police, the 
ASB Officer and LiveWest, LiveWest obtained an ASB Injunction in 
relation to a West Devon resident.  The Injunction related to playing 
extremely loud music and visitors to the address causing anti-social 
behaviour and negative impact on the local community.   

 A further Civil Injunction was obtained against another male in 
West Devon.  This male had previously been served a Community 
Protection Notice in relation to harassment and ASB which was 
breached and a Fixed Penalty was subsequently issued. The 
Injunction reflects the conditions on the CPN and is the result of 
extensive working between WDBC and West Devon Neighbourhood 
Policing Team.   

 There is continued, positive engagement with partner agencies at 
the monthly ASB meetings where individuals causing ASB are 
discussed with regular attendance by Police, Registered Social 
Landlords & West Devon Borough Council and Community Mental 
Health Team.  At this meeting vulnerable adults are also discussed 
to ensure that all agencies are aware and that appropriate support 
is being offered.  

 

 
 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
The CSP continues to be intelligence led and directed by the findings of 
the Devon Strategic Assessment.  This document guides the CSP to 
understand the threat, risk and harm that our communities face. 

Page 14



 
The CSP produces a local delivery plan in March of each year which also 
sets the context of the CSP spending plan.  However, due to the nature of 
Community Safety work, the CSP retains flexibility in delivery and 
strategic priorities in response to emerging issues. 
 
 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
The main considerations for members include –  
 

 The CSP will continue to engage all statutory partners in the 
development of the Local Delivery Plan which sets out the work of 
the CSP directed by the Devon and Peninsula Strategic 
Assessments. 
 

 
6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

 The CSP works under several sections of legislation 
including –  
 
Crime and Disorder Act  1998 
Police Reform Act 2002 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003   
Police and Justice Act 2006 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 
Section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and 
Victims Act (2004).  
Anti-Social Behaviour , Crime & Policing Act 2014 
 
New legislation expected: 
Domestic Abuse Bill  
Serious Violence Bill  
 

Financial 
 

 2020/21 income to the CSP included a £25,000 
grant of Safer Communities funding from the Police 
Crime Commissioner via the Safer Devon 
Partnership and contributions from agencies and 
income to support specific projects.   
 
West Devon Borough Council costs for 2020/21: 
 
Total contribution                                 £16679                      
 

Risk  The report is for information and as such there is 
no risk associated with decisions to set out. 

Page 15



Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

 Communities, Wellbeing and Homes 

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact 

 No direct carbon/biodiversity impact arising from the 
recommendations 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 The CSP addresses issues including hate crime and 
specific crimes relating to vulnerable members of 
the community such as distraction burglary. 

Safeguarding 
 

 CSP staff engage in a number of safeguarding 
forums and promote effective safeguarding practice 
in their work. This links to internal Council 
safeguarding. The Community Safety Specialist is 
also the Safeguarding Specialist at WDBC. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 
 

 The report details the many implications on 
Community Safety of West Devon Borough 
Council’s engagement in the CSP. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 The CSP works closely with public health and other 
partners on health and wellbeing issues including 
alcohol, licensing and mental health. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 
Data protection issues considered Yes/No 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 

Page 16



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 10 November 2020 

Title: Safeguarding – Annual Update 

Portfolio Area: Corporate Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Louisa Daley Role: Safeguarding Specialist  

Contact: Louisa.daley@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:   

1. continue to review safeguarding annually; and 
 

2. RECOMMEND to Council that the revised safeguarding 
policy (as set out at Appendix A) be adopted. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
annually scrutinise and review Safeguarding practice and procedure. This 
followed recommendations from previous Internal Audit recommendations 
including October 2017 which stated that Safeguarding should be 
considered a stand-alone subject due to its complexity.  
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 
2. Background 
  
Following Overview and Scrutiny recommendations in January 2020, 
Members agreed to review an annual updated Safeguarding Policy 
(appendix A) and also to review and scrutinise safeguarding practice and 
procedures on an annual basis. 
The Audit Partnership completed an Internal Audit on Safeguarding in 
October 2020.  The draft Audit Opinion was “Reasonable Assurance – 
there is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and 
co
[...]
in respect of the 
responsibility of care of children, young people and adults with care and support needs. 

 
 
4. Scope of the Policy 
 
4.1 The policy is in respect of the Council’s responsibility towards: 
 

 Children and young people, legally defined as any person under the age of 18.  From this 
point the terms child or children will be used to refer to this group. 

 Adults with care and support needs are defined under the Care Act 2014 and for the 
purposes of this policy, as anyone over the age of 18 who: 
o has needs for care and support (whether or not the local authority is meeting any of those 

needs) and; 
o is experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect; and 
o as a result of those care and support needs is unable to protect themselves from either 

the risk of, or the experience of abuse or neglect. 
 

 The employees of the Councils who have dealings with children, young people and adults 
with care and support needs and who are required to act in a position of trust and to act 
responsibly and within the law.  

 
 The employees and elected members of the Councils who, while not required to act in a 

position of trust, will come into contact with members of these groups on a regular basis 
during the course of their work.  

 
 Volunteers and other workers involved in the provision of council services but not employed 

by the Councils, including workers in organisations with whom the Council has contracts for 
the delivery of services.  

 
4.2 It covers all the functions and services of the Council, its elected members, staff and contractors.  

  
4.3 This document is primarily concerned with protecting children, young people and adults with care 

and support needs from harm and providing guidance on how to deal with issues.  However it is 
important to remember that safeguarding has a wider meaning which includes the promotion of 
welfare and taking action to enable all children, young people and adults with care and support 
needs to ha
[...]
n Janice Young 
 Update from the Financial Stability Review Group – Quarterly Update Lisa Buckle 
 Update from the Rural Broadband Working Group (standing agenda item) Steve Mullineaux 
 Draft Budget Proposals 2021/22 Lisa Buckle 
   
2 March 2021 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Hub Committee Forward Plan Janice Young 
 Fusion Leisure – Annual Report and Presentation Jon Parkinson 
 Update from the Rural Broadband Working Group (standing agenda item) Steve Mullineaux 
   
13 April 2021 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Hub Committee Forward Plan Janice Young 
 Update from the Financial Stability Review Group = Quarterly Update Lisa Buckle 
 Update from the Rural Broadband Working Group (standing agenda item) Steve Mullineaux 
   

 
 
Future Item(s) to be programmed: 
 

- Peer Review Action Plan: Progress Update; 
- Planning Enforcement: Verbal Update (Hub Committee request); and 
- IT Platform Project Update. 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	7 Community Safety Partnership -Annual Report
	8 Safeguarding -Annual Update
	SafeguardingAppxA

	12 Draft Annual Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Cllr Bolton Cllr Crozier
Cllr Daniel Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Kemp
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Wood

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory Cllr Leech
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce
Cllr Renders Cllr Samuel
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director – Governance and Assurance
Head of Strategy and Projects
Monitoring Officer
Business Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Community Safety Partnership Representatives
Localities Team Leader

37. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 37
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr A 
Coulson



38. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S 38
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 6 October 2020 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and 
correct record.

For clarity, officers confirmed that:

- Minute Reference *O&S 28 ‘A386 Transport Infrastructure – Verbal 
Update’: with regard to the meeting between the Borough Council 
and the Dartmoor National Park Authority on the cycle proposals, it 
was noted that this meeting was to be held on 11 November 2020; 
and

- Minute Reference *O&S 29 ‘Future IT Project Update’: the launch 
of the Microsoft Teams platform was to be undertaken on 26 
November, with Member Training being held on 27 and 30 
November.

39. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 39
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there were none made.

40. Public Forum 
*O&S 40
The Chairman informed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

41. Hub Committee Forward Plan  
*O&S 41
The Chairman confirmed that no prior requests had been received for 
updates on any future Hub Committee agenda items at this meeting.

42. Community Safety Partnership -Annual Report 
*O&S 42
The Committee considered a report that provided it with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) in accordance with Sections 19 and 20 of the Police 
and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

(a) With regard to the Local Delivery Plan, the Committee recognised 
that it would need to be reflective of both data and intelligence;

(b) When questioned, the CSP representatives informed the Committee 
that there was an upward trend in instances of radicalisation and 
extremist behaviour and this was becoming a key area of work for 
the Partnership.  In addition, the representatives acknowledged 



that local Ward Members were a good source of local intelligence 
that should be utilised;

(c) The Committee noted that the CSP had recently been successful in 
obtaining a four year bid from the Office of the Police Crime 
Commissioner to a value of £225,000 per year.  Members 
congratulated the CSP representatives on this achievement and 
recognised that this funding would have a significant impact;

(d) For clarity, the CSP representatives advised that, in the event of 
Members wishing to report instances of anti-social behaviour, then 
these should be reported to the Police (for their evidence base) 
with the Council’s CSP representative and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Officer also being made aware;

(e) In respect of the Council annual funding contributions allocated to 
the CSP, the Chairman confirmed that, if Members wished to give 
consideration to increasing the current funding provision, then it 
would be more appropriate for this to be considered at the next 
Committee meeting to be held on 19 January 2021;

(f) A Member asked that they be invited to attend the monthly Anti-
Social Behaviour meetings with partner agencies.  In reply, the 
representatives confirmed that they would action this request.

43. Safeguarding -Annual Update 
O&S 43
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to annually scrutinise and review Safeguarding practice 
and procedure.

It was then:

RESOLVED
1. That the Committee continue to review Safeguarding on an annual 

basis; and

2. That the Hub Committee be RECOMMENDED to adopt the revised 
Safeguarding Policy (as attached at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report).

44. Locality Service -Annual Report - To follow 
*O&S 44
Consideration was given to a report that provided an annual update on 
the workings of the Locality Service and how it had evolved from its 
initial inception in 2015.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the success of the Service.  A number of Members commended the 
work of the Service and were of the view that it remained one of 



the real success stories that had arisen from the Council’s T18 
Transformation Programme;

(b) the ongoing Task and Finish Group Review.  Officers informed that 
both the Council and South Hams District Council had recently 
established Task and Finish Groups to review the current working 
arrangements of the Service.  In addition, the Borough Council 
review sought to consider the relationship between the Service, 
wider Council teams and the Community Clustering arrangements 
that were established in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic.  At 
the request of the Committee, it was agreed that the review should 
also give consideration to the relationship between the Service and 
local town and parish councils.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee continues to support the Locality Model pending 
ongoing monitoring and a further report being presented to the 
Committee in twelve months’ time.

45. Verbal Update from the Rural Broadband Working Group - 
standing agenda item 
*O&S 45
The lead Hub Committee Member for the Economy advised that a 
report was to be presented to the Hub Committee meeting on 1 
December 2020 that would seek to:

- approve the development of a ‘Broadband Community Support 
Strategy’ to support the Council’s Economic and Health and 
Wellbeing objectives;

- recommend to Council approval of the creation of a Broadband 
Community Support Earmarked reserve of £100,000; and

- approve the Council entering into a Memorandum of Understanding 
with the Sydenham Damerel Community Fibre Partnership.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Members hoped that the Sydenham Damerel Community Fibre 
Partnership could be used as a template for other areas and 
promote the benefits of encouraging others to adopt a similar 
approach;

(b) The Committee recognised that this update was really positive and 
should be viewed as a good news story, with the social cohesion 
benefits also being recognised.

46. Verbal Updates from the Chairmen of the Recovery Plan Task & 
Finish Groups 
*O&S 46

(a) Consultation and Engagement Strategy



The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group highlighted that the 
Review was progressing well and informed that particular focus 
was currently being given to:

o How the Council could improve its means of communicating and 
engaging with hard to reach groups; and

o The best means of obtaining (and addressing) suggestions and 
feedback received by residents and stakeholders.

(b)Localities and Clusters

The Group Chairman highlighted the discussions that had been 
carried out earlier in this meeting on the Locality Service (Minute 
*O&S 44 above refers) and committed to taking these into account 
at the next meeting of the Task and Finish Group.

(c) Economy Working Group

The lead Hub Committee Member made particular reference to:

o The last Working Group meeting had reviewed the economic 
aspects of the draft Recovery Plan and Members had looked to 
identify some quick economic wins;

o The new Head of Placemaking had recently joined the employ of 
the Council;

o The Working Group was looking to facilitate a roundtable 
business meeting with local representatives with the intention of 
ascertaining whether there was anything that the Council could 
do to support businesses in these incredibly difficult times;

o Work being ongoing to develop a ‘click and collect’ service in 
Tavistock; and

o A car parking charges report being presented to the Council 
meeting to be held on 8 December 2020 that would present a 
set of recommendations that intended to provide support to local 
residents and businesses. 

47. Draft Annual Work Programme 2020/21 
*O&S 47
The Committee considered the latest version of its draft Annual Work 
Programme for 2020/21 and, in discussion, the Committee felt that an 
additional agenda item should be included for 19 January 2021 
meeting to enable for Members to prepare for the attendance of Fusion 
representatives at the Committee meeting to be held on 2 March 2021.

48. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this Meeting 
*O&S 48
The Committee was reminded of the earlier assurances (Minute O&S 
38 above refers) that had been given whereby Member training 
sessions on Microsoft Teams had been arranged to take place on 27 
and 30 November 2020.



The Meeting concluded at 3.45 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


